## Ministry of Long-Term Care

## Ministère des Soins de longue durée

Director
Long-Term Care Inspections Branch
Long-Term Care Operations Division

Directeur Inspection de soins de longue durée Division des opérations de soins de longue durée



8th Floor, 438 University Ave. Toronto ON M5G 2K8 Tel.: (416) 212-6707 Fax: (416) 327-7603

438, avenue University 8e étage Toronto ON M5G 2K8 Téléphone: (416) 212-6707 Télécopieur: (416) 327-7603

May 2, 2024

Cynthia Martineau Chief Executive Officer Home and Community Care Support Services 370 Kent Street West Lindsay ON K9V 6G8

Dear Ms. Martineau,

## Re: Suspension of Admissions to St. Joseph's at Fleming

Pursuant to section 56 of the *Fixing Long-Term Care Act, 2021* (FLTCA), I hereby direct the Central East Home and Community Care Support Services (HCCSS), the placement coordinator for St. Joseph's at Fleming, to cease authorizing admissions to St. Joseph's at Fleming. This direction is effective May 2, 2024 until further notice from the Director under the FLTCA.

The ceasing of admissions has been directed based on my belief that there is a risk of harm to the health or well-being of residents of the home or persons who might be admitted as residents.

If you have any questions, please contact the Central East District Office.

Sincerely,

Brad Robinson

Director under the *Fixing Long-Term Care Homes Act, 2021*Director, Long-Term Care Inspections Branch

c. Theresa Pagett, Board Chair of the Licensee, St. Joseph's at Fleming
 Carol Rodd, Administrator, St. Joseph's at Fleming
 Jackie Mack, Senior Manager, East Region, Long-Term Care Inspections Branch (LTCIB),
 Ministry of Long-Term Care (MLTC)
 Adam Sikora, Manager, Central East District Office, LTCIB, MLTC